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CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 

THURSDAY 20 JULY 2006 
 

AT 9.30AM 
 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES 
 
Council: The Mayor, Garry Moore (Chairperson). 

Councillors Helen Broughton,  Sally Buck,  Graham Condon,  Barry Corbett,  David Cox,  Anna Crighton,  
Carole Evans,  Pat Harrow,  Bob Parker,  Bob Shearing,  Gail Sheriff,  Sue Wells and Norm Withers. 

 
ITEM NO DESCRIPTION 

  
1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - COUNCIL MEETING OF 13.7.2006 
  

3. DEPUTATIONS BY APPOINTMENT 
  

4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 
  

5. CORRESPONDENCE 
  

6. REPORT BY THE MAYOR 
  

7. HAGLEY PARK/BOTANIC GARDENS MANAGEMENT AND MASTER PLANS 
  

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES FUNDED FROM THE CAPITAL ENDOWMENT 
FUND INTEREST 

  
9. REPORT OF THE AKAROA/WAIREWA COMMUNITY BOARD:   

MEETING OF 24 MAY 2006 
  

10. REPORT OF THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2006 

  
11. REPORT OF THE FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD: 

MEETING OF 9 MAY 2006 
  

12. REPORT NO 1 BY THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD 
  

13. REPORT NO 2 BY THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD 
  

14. REPORT OF THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD:   
MEETING OF 9 MAY 2006 

  
15. REPORT OF THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD: 

MEETING OF 13 JUNE 2006 
  

16. REPORT OF THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2006 

  
17. REPORT OF THE SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD: 

MEETING OF 6 JUNE 2006 
  

18. NOTICES OF MOTION 
  

19. QUESTIONS 
  

20. RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
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1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - COUNCIL MEETING OF 13.7.2006 
 
 Attached. 
 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS BY APPOINTMENT 
 
 (a) STREET RACING ACTIVITIES IN THE HASKETTS ROAD/BARTERS ROAD AREA 
 
  Representatives of the Riccarton/Wigram Community Board will seek Council support for 

amendments to the Christchurch City Traffic and Parking Bylaw 2001 as a means of addressing 
street racing activities in the Hasketts Road/Barters Road area. 

 
  Section 68A of the Bylaw, entitled “Prohibited Times on Roads” imposes a prohibition on 

vehicles weighing less than 3,500 kilograms on any part of the roads described in the ninth 
schedule of the bylaw during the times and the days specified in the schedule.  The Police are 
seeking the Council’s support to add a number of additional roads to the schedule, located in 
the Hasketts Road/Barters Road area.  The Police have already made submissions to the 
Riccarton/Wigram Community Board to this effect, and the Board in turn wants to bring this to 
the Council’s attention. 

 
 
4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 
 
 
5. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
6. REPORT BY THE MAYOR 
 
 Attached. 
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7. HAGLEY PARK/BOTANIC GARDENS MANAGEMENT AND MASTER PLANS 
 

General Manager responsible: General Manager City Environment  DDI 941-8656 
Officer responsible: Greenspace Manager 
Authors: John Craig & Derek Roozen 

 
 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval to put the draft Hagley Park and 

Christchurch Botanic Gardens Management Plans 2006 and the draft Hagley Park/Botanic 
Gardens Master Plan 2006 out to public consultation as required under Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 2002 and, in the case of the Hagley Park Management Plan, Section 41 of the 
Reserves Act 1977. 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 2. Hagley Park is Christchurch’s most significant city park.  It is centrally located within the city and 

is renowned for its extensive acreage (161 hectares), wide open spaces, tree avenues and 
woodlands.  The park is also a major sporting and cultural focal point being used by many 
resident sports groups, for weekly inter-school sports matches and inter-club sports matches 
and by community sport and recreational groups.  The adjacent Christchurch Botanic Gardens 
is an internationally recognised institution visited by most city residents and visitors.  Its role 
includes recreation, education, research and conservation.  

 
 3. Hagley Park offers a diverse range of relaxation, entertainment and recreational opportunities in 

close proximity to the city centre. 
 
 4. Resulting from the park’s diverse range of opportunities, considerable pressure is put on the 

park and its facilities.  Management of the park as a whole requires sensitive balancing of these 
pressures, which, if not co-ordinated in an integrated manner, could have the potential to 
degrade the very nature of the park that makes it one of the most attractive parks within the city. 

 
 5. Regulation of the many uses and appropriate management is therefore required to ensure the 

unique features are retained and enhanced for future generations.  A comprehensive 
management plan is therefore regarded as an essential tool to guide and direct Hagley Park’s 
development and management into the future. 

 
 6. The Hagley Park Management Plan, last reviewed in 1991 as part of the Council’s statutory 

obligations, is currently undergoing review and revision.  Extensive public consultation on 
Hagley Park and the Botanic Gardens by the Council in late 2004 attracted many submissions 
and media attention.  There was earlier research by Opinions Market Research on the Botanic 
Gardens.  This input has been invaluable in evaluation of a proposed direction and vision for 
both the Park and the Gardens .  

 
 7. An extensive analysis of issues affecting the Botanic Gardens has been undertaken, including 

the update of the Christchurch Botanic Gardens Management Plan, last reviewed in 1993.  This 
is a non-statutory plan, but is being treated as such.  It is seen as desirable to review this plan 
now, in conjunction with the review of the Hagley Park Management Plan, to set the context for 
the future integrated direction, development and management of both the Botanic Gardens and 
Hagley Park.  The draft updated plan incorporates an in-depth strategic review of the role and 
functions of the Botanic Gardens, which was largely prepared by the late Dr David Given in his 
capacity as curator.  Although there is not a statutory requirement to prepare an updated plan, a 
revision of this Management Plan in light of recent consultation is seen as desirable. 

 
 8. To encapsulate the operation, management, direction, vision and desires highlighted through 

the evaluation of public submissions for both the wider Hagley Park and the Botanic Gardens 
area, the management plan steering group agreed it was necessary to link the management 
plan process through a wider and more strategic and visionary master plan. 

 



20. 7. 2006 

- 4 - 
 

7 Cont’d 
 
 9. The Hagley Park/Botanic Gardens Master Plan is a “road map”, setting out the park’s and the 

Botanic Gardens’ priorities for the long term, based on input received from the consultation 
process, staff and the Council.  It provides an integrated vision and direction for the park and 
gardens, and is a start in encouraging active participation by all users and city residents in the 
development, enhancement and protection of the intrinsic values of this significant public area 
for generations to come. 

 
 10. In June 2005, a steering group report was presented to the Council’s Executive Team 

recommending that a master plan be prepared to set out the Council’s long range vision for the 
combined area.  This report recommended that the existing Hagley Park Management Plan be 
reviewed, that planning for new operational and visitor facilities for the Botanic Gardens be 
included and that a strategy be prepared for progressing issues relating to existing leases within 
the Hagley Park boundaries. 

 
 11. On 13 June 2005, the Executive Team accepted the report’s recommendations and issued 

instructions for the preparation of the draft master plan and draft updated management plans. 
 
 12. These draft documents have now been completed, after internal review by relevant Council 

units.  They are now put forward to the Council for approval to proceed to public consultation, 
following a final review by the Hagley/Ferrymead Community Board. 

 
 13. Timeline for consultation and completion: 
 

  Council meeting   Thursday 6 July 2006 
 Community Board review Thursday 6 July to Friday 21 July  
 Plan publicly notified  Saturday 5 August (TBC) 
 Public submission period Monday 7 August to Monday 2 October (TBC) 
 Submission analysis  completed by Monday 4 December  
 Hearings period   week of 11 December  
 Plan revisions   completed by 23 February 2007 
 Final Council approval  March 2007 (TBC) 

 
 FINANCIAL AND LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 14. The Hagley Park Management Plan is a statutory plan and is subject to Section 41 of the 

Reserves Act 1977, with respect to its preparation and the processes of publicly consulting on it. 
 
 15. The Christchurch Botanic Gardens Management Plan and the new Hagley Park/Botanic 

Gardens Master Plan are not statutory documents; although not subject to the same process as 
the statutory plan it was deemed appropriate by the Council previously that they should be 
processed in a similar manner to achieve a consistency of consideration by the public and also 
to provide for some cost benefit in similarity of process. 

 
 16. Notwithstanding the specific Reserves Act requirements for the Hagley Park Management Plan, 

all three plans will be publicly consulted on in accordance with the Special Consultative 
Procedures provisions of the Local Government Act 2002. 

 
 THE DOCUMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
 17. The following table identifies the methods proposed to be employed to make the plans readily 

available for public access (quantities to be confirmed): 
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Method of Distribution Hagley Park/ 
Botanic Gardens 

Master Plan 
2006 (draft) 
[approx 144 
A4 pages] 

Hagley Park 
Management 

Plan 2006 (draft) 
[approx 181 
A4 pages] 

Christchurch 
Botanic Gardens 

Management 
Plan 2006 (draft) 

[approx 242 
A4 pages] 

Promotional 
brochure/ 

submission 
form 

[A3 double-
sided] 

Printed copies (between 50 
and 100), including: 
 For Council 
 At Civic Offices, service 

centres & libraries (for 
view) 

 Available on request 

√ √ √  

Printed copies (1,500 to 
2,000), including: 
 Mailed to identified 

stakeholders, including 
all 2004 submitters. 

 At Civic Offices, service 
centres & libraries (free 
to take) 

 Available on request 

   √ 

On CD, for distribution to: 
 Community board 

members 
 Key venues 

√ √ √ 

 

Pdf and html files on 
dedicated pages on 
Council’s website 

√ √ √ √ 

 
 STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Council: 
 
 1. Approve the draft Hagley Park/Botanic Gardens Master Plan 2006 and draft Christchurch 

Botanic Gardens Management Plan 2006 and that both draft plans be advertised for public 
submissions in conjunction with the Hagley Park Management Plan. 

 
 2. That pursuant to section 41 of the Reserves Act 1977, the draft Hagley Park Management Plan 

be advertised for public submissions for a period not less than eight weeks commencing on or 
about Monday 7 August 2006. 
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8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES FUNDED FROM THE CAPITAL ENDOWMENT FUND 
INTEREST 

 
General Manager responsible: General Manager Strategy and Planning DDI 941-8177 
Officer responsible: General Manager Strategy and Planning 
Author: Ian Hay 

 
 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 1. The purpose of this report is to recommend allocation of the interest available from the Capital 

Endowment Fund for economic development and civic and community projects for the financial 
years 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09 to align it with the current Long Term Council Community 
Plan (LTCCP).  It is proposed that the economic development portion be allocated for a three 
year period following the decision made last year to fund some projects brought forward by the 
CDC for a two to three year period and in some cases provide ongoing funding.  The amount 
available for civic and community projects is identified in the report but will be the subject of a 
separate report to the Council, following completion of the Strong Community Strategies. 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 2. (i) The amount available from the Capital Endowment Fund interest for economic 

development is $2.354m in 06/07, $2.410m in 07/08 and $2.569m in 08/09 and for civic 
and community projects $1.409m inclusive of $.401m brought forward in 06/07, $$1.024m 
in 07/08 and $1.101m in 08/09.. 

 
  (ii) It is proposed that the funds be allocated for the three years to align it with the LTCCP 

where it is logical to do so.  
 
  (iii) All economic initiatives will contribute to the Economic Prosperity Strategic Directions 

agreed by Council. 
 
  (iv) The civic and community initiatives will be subject to a separate report following additional 

research and completion of the Strong Community Strategies scheduled for later this 
year. 

 
  (v) The recommendation provides for a range of economic initiatives across sectors and 

retains a significant amount for the Canterbury Economic Development Fund. 
 
  (vi) The table showing the recommended allocation for the 3 years is shown below. 
 
  (vii) Some funds have been held back in 06/07 and 08/09 for future allocation to new 

initiatives. 
 

 
Table 1A. Allocation of Capital 
   Endowment Fund Interest ($ million) 
 
    
 06/07 07/08 08/09 
Interest Balance 
Available for Expenditure 

$3,763m $3,434m $3,670m 

    
    
Proposed Allocation    
 Economic Development (70%)  $2,354  $2,410  $2,569 
 Civic and Community (30%)  $1,409  $1,024  $1,101 
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Table 1B. Proposed Expenditure of Capital Endowment Fund Interest  to Economic 

Development ($ million) 
 
    
Funding Current 
Committed: 

06/07 07/08 08/09 

CDC Project  .510  .510  .510 
CEDF  1,200  1,000  1,000 
  
Proposed Funding  
Incentives:  
 PGA Golf  .100  .400  .400 
 CCM Projects 

(includes replacement CCHL 
Funding) 

 
 
 .100 

 
 
 .350 

 
 
 .350 

 Ferrymead Historic Park .200  .150  
 CDC Project Implementation    .260 

    
Total Allocated  2,110  2,410  2,260 
    
Retained for future allocation  .224  -  .309 
  
Total Economic Development Fund  $2,354m  $2,410m  $2,569m 

 
 

 
Table 1C. Proposed Expenditure of Capital Endowment Fund Interest to Civic and 

Community Projects ($ million) 
 
    
 06/07 07/08 08/09 
       
Canterbury Museum  .733 .250 - 
  
Retained for future allocation  .676  .774   1,101 
  
Total Civic and Community  
Project Fund 

 $1,409m  $1,024m  $1,101m 

    
 
 
 3. The Canterbury Museum funding has been confirmed as part of the earlier LTCCP deliberations 

with agreement that it remain, but not be paid over at this time, pending discussions with the 
Museum Board. 

 
 FINANCIAL AND LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 4. The funds identified are provided for in the LTCCP and available for allocation. 
 



20. 7. 2006 

- 8 - 
 

8 Cont’d 
 
 STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended: 
 
 (a) That the Council resolve to sponsor the NZ Professional Golf Association Championship 

(NZPGA) for the three years 06/07 $100,000, 07/08 $400,000 and 08/09 $400,000 as set out 
above subject to: 

 
 (i)  the event continuing to be sanctioned by the United States PGA; 
 (ii)  the status and profile of the event being maintained; 
 (iii)  organisers securing a title sponsor on at least the same level as the 2006 event. 
 
 (b) That the Council note the ongoing project funding for the Canterbury Development Corporation 

(CDC) as approved in 05/06, at $510,000 for the years 06/07, 07/08 and $250,000 for 08/09 in 
order to continue the projects started in 05/06.  CDC will prepare progress reports on the 
specific projects annually. 

 
 (c) That the Council resolve to allocate $260,000 to CDC in the 08/09 year to fund the 

implementation of the projects currently being researched and developed. 
 
 (d) That Ferrymead Park Limited be allocated $50,000 in 06/07 to prepare a sustainable business 

plan linking to the other attractions being developed in the area and that, subject to the Council 
receiving and endorsing the proposed business plan, a further $150,000 for 06/07 and 07/08 be 
allocated, to assist with the implementation of the plan and carry out any essential works 
associated with implementation.  This funding to go to the company for their use and not the 
Trust. 

 
 (e) That Christchurch and Canterbury Marketing (CCM) be allocated $100,000 in 06/07 for Banks 

Peninsula marketing and to plan for the implementation of initiatives identified in the Visitor and 
Events strategies and $350,000 in 07/08 and 08/09, for continuing the initiatives and to replace 
the Christchurch City Holdings Limited (CCHL) long haul destination funding. 

 
 (f) That the grant for Capital Endowment Fund allocation be reduced to $1.2m for 06/07 and $1.0m 

for the years 07/08 and 08/09 to enable the other initiatives to be fully funded and retain some 
funds for future allocation. 

 
 (g) That the Council defer allocation of the civic and community portion of the interest, amounting to 

$.676m in 06/07, $.774m in 07/08 and $1.101m in 08/09, to a future meeting of the Council to 
enable a full range of potential projects to be identified and researched and to be aligned with 
the Strong Communities Strategies currently being developed. 
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 BACKGROUND ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE CAPITAL ENDOWMENT FUND INTEREST 
 
 5. The Capital Endowment Fund has been in place for several years now with its interest, after 

provision for the inflation adjustment, available for economic and civic projects on a 70/30 split.  
Of the 70% available for economic development historically $1.5 million has been allocated to 
the Canterbury Economic Development Fund managed by CDC with the balance available for 
Council, CDC and CCM initiatives.  The $873,000 remaining in 05/06 was allocated to the CDC 
$510,000, Christchurch City Council to lead Visitor Strategy $100,000, Christchurch City Council 
projects $63,000, with $200,000 unallocated following the Council decision not to continue with 
the CCM domestic marketing campaign.  In earlier years the funds were allocated on an annual 
basis apart form the Museum funding but last year the Council altered its approach and 
committed to fund some CDC initiatives acknowledging the funding was required over several 
years. 

 
 6. The 30% civic and community component has in the past been used primarily to provide funding 

to the Museum to assist with the redevelopment process. 
 
 7. The total funds available in the 06/16 LTCCP for economic development are 06/07 $2.354m, 

07/08 $2.410m, 08/09 $2.569m and for civic and community projects $1.409m in 06/07, 
$1.024m in 07/08 and $1.101m in 08/09, although the Museum has sums earmarked in 06/07 
and 07/08. 

 
 Discussion 
 
 8. The Council goals and objectives under economic prosperity state the Council will: 
 
  (a) Develop business and other links to promote economic development that is consistent 

with the needs of Christchurch people and environment. 
  (b) Encourage business that provides high value jobs. 
  (c) Enhance business activity in the city by investing in managing and encouraging provision 

of infrastructure. 
  (d) Work in partnership with the business and education sectors to attract and train people 

with diverse skills that meet business needs. 
  (e) Use Christchurch’s special qualities to enhance economic activity and attract skilled 

workers. 
  (f) Promote environmentally sustainable business priorities. 
 
 9. During the LTCCP discussions the New Zealand PGA tournament was identified as a potential 

event that could be funded from this source following submissions to retain the event in 
Christchurch.  This is a departure from previous years when it was funded directly from the 
Council and will require a three year commitment of $900k in addition to the $300k already 
provided for.  Also, as part of the deliberations last year the Council committed to fund some 
specific CDC projects acknowledging that funding at the same level would be required for 
several years.  There are also a number of potential initiatives that staff have been doing some 
preliminary work on which may require future funding investment, possibly over several years. 

 
 10. With a number of competing calls on the available funds, many with more than one year 

timeframe, it is proposed that the Council review the allocation of the total economic 
development portion of the Capital Endowment Fund interest for a three year period to align it 
with the LTCCP review process.  This will provide certainty of funding and enable the projects to 
be appropriately planned and delivered.  As part of this process it would be prudent to hold a 
sum in reserve to provide for new opportunities and initiatives identified. 

 
 11. The civic and community component of the Capital Endowment Fund interest was set up to 

enable progression of worthy community projects.  While there are no detailed requirements it 
has generally been agreed that any allocation should be for a minimum of $100,000 and not a 
proliferation of small amounts to a number of projects.  The original intent was for the funding to 
be used for projects that would have a longer term impact, rather than a short term benefit and 
could include provision of community facilities.  Historically these facilities have been funded by 
loan or rates. 
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 12. Since the fund was established, the bulk of the civic and community portion has been used to 

assist the Museum with its significant redevelopment proposal.  In the financial year 05/06 
$401,000 was not allocated and was carried forward for future use. 

 
 13. In addition during the 06/16 LTCCP discussion the $733,000 identified for 06/07 and $250,000 

for 07/08 for the Museum was left intact but agreement reached that it would not be paid over at 
this time, pending further discussion with the Museum Board. 

 
 14. The amount available from this source for potential civic and community project allocation is 

$676,000 in 06/07, $774,000 in 07/08 and $1.101m in 08/09. 
 
 15. Current and proposed initiatives and funding required: 
 
  (a) Economic 
 
 (i) NZPGA Championship - A request has been received for ongoing funding to 

secure this major international event for Christchurch.  At the time of the initial 
approach three years ago it was thought commercial sponsorship arrangements 
would in time replace the Council contribution.  This has proved to be optimistic 
with the reality that if the Council wishes to retain this international event for 
Christchurch it will need to provide some sponsorship funding, although over time 
this may be able to be reduced rather than eliminated. 

 
  The requirement of funding from this source is $100,000 for 06/07 ($300k already 

in LTCCP), $400,000 for 07/08 and $400,000 for 08/09.  The background and 
rational are contained in Appendix A (attached). 

 
 (ii) Canterbury Development Corporation - During last year’s LTCCP process the 

Council allocated $510,000 from this source for projects identified by CDC as 
having potential significant impact on the Canterbury economy.  The funding was 
granted on the basis that to achieve the expected results funding needed to be 
provided for more than one year.  This funding has been included in the table to 
enable Councillors to see the total picture of economic project funding.  CDC have 
requested an ongoing commitment to this level of funding to enable implementation 
of the projects currently under development.  It is worth noting that the base 
funding for CDC has reduced from $3.957m in 03/04 to $3.227m in 06/07.  As part 
of the 06/16 LTCCP the Council resolved to further reduce CDC base funding by 
$360,000 which has had a significant impact on some initiatives.   

 
 (ii) Ferrymead Historic Park - Following representations from the directors of 

Ferrymead  Park Limited, a commercial board set up by the Council to oversee the 
operations, I set up a small project group to review the current operation and future 
potential of the park.  Councillors will be aware of the history and ongoing struggle 
to make the park a success, due to the current Trust structure and associated 
challenges, with ongoing funding being insufficient to maintain and enhance the 
attraction.  It is clear from the project team review and discussions with the Board 
that if this attraction is to succeed. as a significant part of the Ferrymead 
Recreational area and be attractive to locals and visitors, it needs an immediate 
cash injection to enable the Board to develop a viable business plan and to be in a 
position to negotiate with the other attractions.  It is recommended that funding be 
made available to the commercial board specifically to enable it to prepare a long 
term business plan to leverage off the other attractions being developed in the 
area.  The amount required is $50,000 in 06/07 to prepare the business plan and 
$150,000 in the years 06/07 and 07/08 to implement it.  The Board will report back 
to the Council on the business plan once it is completed and the balance funding 
should only be committed by the Council once it is satisfied as to the achievability 
of the proposals.  The current operational grant which goes to the Trust  is already 
provided for as part of the 06/16 LTCCP. 
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 (iv) Christchurch and Canterbury Marketing Limited (CCM) - The Council will be 

completing two major strategies this year which will have significant impact in the 
visitor area, the Visitor Strategy and Events Strategy.  In addition following 
amalgamation CCM has now assumed the responsibility for marketing the 
Peninsula as a destination in addition to Christchurch.  For the last nine years 
CCHL has funded specific long haul destination marketing which has positioned 
Christchurch and Canterbury well in the New Zealand market by enabling CCM to 
partner with key organisations and leverage the funding to provide a strong 
Christchurch and South Island presence.  CCHL has advised that the $250,000 
p.a. will cease at the end of the 06/07 financial year.  To ensure continuity and 
ongoing leadership of the region CCM need to be in a position to contribute to 
funding initiatives and  leveraging this funding with joint venture partners.  The loss 
of the $250,000 would be significantly detrimental to the position that Christchurch 
and Canterbury has established over the last few years focussing on Christchurch 
and the South Island as a destination.  It is recommended that $100,000 for the 
06/07 year and $350,000 for both the 07/08 and 08/09 years be made available 
from this source. 

 
 (v) Canterbury Economic Development Fund - The fund has been going for some 

years now with an annual contribution of $1.5m.  This initiative has been very 
successful in helping new ventures get off the ground and start making a 
contribution to the economy.  As projected the fund is starting to receive dividends 
and also interest on loans, with some of the earlier loans due for repayment over 
the next couple of years.  To enable the new initiatives to be funded from the 
capital endowment fund interest it is proposed that the annual grant to the CEDF 
be reduced to  $1.2m in 06/07,  $1.0m 07/08, and $1.0m in 08/09. 

 
 (b) Civic and Community Projects 
 
  There has been a number of discussions on potential use of these funds but to date no 

firm decisions made.  The options discussed have ranged from accumulation of the 
interest to deliver the aquatic strategy earlier to the community or to assist with other 
Council facilities.  During the LTCCP a request was received from the Cathedral for up to 
$1.0m to fund essential maintenance for this icon building.  An option is for the Council to 
use some of the available funds to assist this project over several years.  There are 
probably many other worthy projects that would benefit the community that could be 
funded from this source.  To enable projects to be put forward, time to gather information 
and also to ensue alignment of the projects with the Strong Communities Strategies 
under development. it is proposed that the allocation decision be referred to a future 
meeting of the Council for consideration and final decision.  Again it is proposed that the 
allocation be for a three year period to align it with the LTCCP. 
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9. REPORT OF THE AKAROA/WAIREWA COMMUNITY BOARD:   
MEETING OF 24 MAY 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

11. REPORT OF THE FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 9 MAY 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

12. REPORT NO 1 BY THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD  
 
 Attached. 
 

13. REPORT NO 2 BY THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD  
 
 Attached if available, otherwise to be separately circulated. 
 

14. REPORT OF THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 9 MAY 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 
 (Note:  At its meeting held on Thursday 15 June 2006, the Council received this report without 

amendment.  Unfortunately some decisions made by the Board after considering the 
recommendations of its Transport and Roading Committee were omitted from that report.  Those 
decisions are now included in clause 16 of the report, which has been reconfirmed by the Board, and 
is now being resubmitted to the Council.) 

 

15. REPORT OF THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 13 JUNE 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

16. REPORT OF THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

17. REPORT OF THE SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD: 
MEETING OF 6 JUNE 2006 

 
 Attached. 
 

18. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

19. QUESTIONS 
 

20. RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 
 Attached. 


